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RECOMMENDED MINIMUM TRENCH WIDTHS

© 

MINIMUM RECOMMENDED COVER BASED ON
VEHICLE  LOADING CONDITIONS**

* VEHICLES IN EXCESS OF 75T MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL COVER
**SEE BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS IN NOTE 6.

NOTES:

1.  ALL PIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321, "STANDARD PRACTICE
FOR UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION OF THERMOPLASTIC PIPE FOR SEWERS AND OTHER GRAVITY FLOW
APPLICATIONS", LATEST ADDITION

2.  MEASURES SHOULD BE TAKEN TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF NATIVE FINES INTO BACKFILL MATERIAL,
WHEN REQUIRED.

3.  FOUNDATION:  WHERE THE TRENCH BOTTOM IS UNSTABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE TO A
DEPTH REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER AND REPLACE WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED BY THE
ENGINEER. AS AN ALTERNATIVE AND AT THE DISCRETION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER, THE TRENCH
BOTTOM MAY BE STABILIZED USING A GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL.

4.  BEDDING:  SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS I, II OR III. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
DOCUMENTATION FOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY THE
ENGINEER, MINIMUM BEDDING THICKNESS SHALL BE 4" (100mm) FOR 4"-24" (100mm-600mm); 6" (150mm)
FOR 30"-60" (750mm-1500mm).

5.  INITIAL BACKFILL:  SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS I, II OR III IN THE PIPE ZONE EXTENDING NOT
LESS THAN 6" ABOVE CROWN OF PIPE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION FOR
MATERIAL SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER. MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN ASTM D2321,
LATEST EDITION.

6. MINIMUM COVER: MINIMUM COVER, H, IN NON-TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS (GRASS OR LANDSCAPE AREAS)
IS 12" FROM THE TOP OF PIPE TO GROUND SURFACE.  ADDITIONAL COVER MAY BE REQUIRED TO
PREVENT FLOTATION.  FOR TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS, MINIMUM COVER, H,  IS 12" UP TO 48" DIAMETER PIPE
AND 24" OF COVER FOR 60" DIAMETER PIPE, MEASURED FROM TOP OF PIPE TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE
PAVEMENT OR TO TOP OF RIGID PAVEMENT.  FOR TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS WITH LESS THAN FOUR FEET
OF COVER, EMBEDMENT OF THE PIPE SHALL BE USING ONLY A CLASS I OR CLASS II BACKFILL.

MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED COVER BASED
 ON VECHICLE LOADING CONDITIONS

FILL HEIGHT TABLE GENERATED USING AASHTO SECTION 12,
LOAD RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN (LRFD) PROCEDURE WITH
THE FOLLOWING ASSUMPTIONS:
NO HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE,
UNIT WEIGHT OF SOIL (Ys) = 120 PCF
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ADDRESS  1060 NEPPERHAN AVE.
      YONKERS, NY 10701

SECTION   003
BLOCK 3092
LOTS    011
PARCEL ID       3092011
TOTAL LOT AREA    23,878 SF
SITE PROPERTY CLASS           440-WAREHOUSE
ZONING DISTRICT     I - INDUSTRIAL
USE GROUP   STORAGE
OCCUPANCY GROUP     S-1
CONSTRUCTION TYPE      IB
ALLOWED FAR    7.5

ZONING ANALYSIS

REFERENCE DATA

1ST FLOOR AREA   14,900SF - 12,153.19 SF MECH/PARKING  = 2,746.81  SF
2ND FLOOR AREA     13,762.73  SF
3RD FLOOR AREA       13,752.73  SF

  4TH FLOOR AREA   13,603.00 SF
  5TH FLOOR AREA   13,757.64  SF

6TH FLOOR AREA     13,757.68  SF
7TH FLOOR AREA     13,604.55  SF
8TH FLOOR AREA     13,678.66  SF

TOTAL BUILDING GSF     98,663.40 SF

TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA: 111,210 GSF / 23,878 SF = 4.13 FAR

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

MINIMUM REQUIRED REAR YARD IN I DISTRICT (TABLE
43-3): 20'-0"

PROVIDED REAR YARD: 20'-0"

NO REGULATIONS ON MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR:
LOT WIDTH, FRONT YARD, SIDE YARD AS PER TABLE
43-3

THE SIDE YARD SETBACK IN I DISTRICT MAY BE ZERO
FEET.

YARD REGULATIONS

ZONING ORDINANCE, SCHEDULE A SCHEDULE OF
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS, TABLE 43-3, NOTE: 6

THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED HEIGHT IN TEH I DISTRICT
SHALL BE TWO TIMES THE WIDTH OF THE STREET
RIGH-OF-WAY ON WHICH IT FRONTS. IF IT FRONTS ON
MORE THAN ONE STREET, THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED
HEIGHT SHALL BE TWO TIMES THE WIDTH OF THE WIDER
STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY (STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY IS
MEASURED FROM THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN STREET
AND A LOT, ALSO REFERRED TO AS FRONT LOT LINE,
SHOWN IN ILLUSTRATION 6 OF ARTICLE II DEFINITIONS
OF THE ZONING CODE).

NEPPERHAN AVE WIDTH: 68.8 FT X 2 = 137.6FT ALLOWED

HEIGHT REGULATIONS

TOTAL BUILDING AREA : 111,210 GSF

PARKING & LOADING BERTHS
REQUIREMENTS

LOADING SPACES

2 LOADING SPACES, MINIMUM, PLUS 1 LOADING SPACE
PER 50,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

98,663.4 / 50,000 =  1.97 = 2 +2 = 4 LOADING SPACE REQ'D

4 LOADING SPACE PROVIDED

AS PER 2020 NYSBC HIGH RISE BUILDING IS A BUILDING
WITH AN OCCUPIED FLOOR LOCATED MORE THAN 75
FEET ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT
VEHICLE ACCESS.

HIGHEST OCCUPIED LEVEL = 74FT 9IN AFF

75% MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE PERMITTED

 14,900 BUILDING FOOTPRINT / 23,878 SITE AREA = 62.4%

BUILDING COVERAGE REGULATIONS

GOVERNING ORDINANCE: ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE
CITY OF YONKERS, NEW YORK OF 2000, PART V: LAND USE,
CHAPTER 43 ZONING

OFF-STREET PARKING

1 PARKING SPACE FOR THE OFFICE, PLUS 1 PARKING
SPACE PER 7,500 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

111,210 / 7,500 = 14.8 = 15 + 1 (OFFICE) = 16 SPACES REQ'D

17 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

1

ZONING ORDINANCE, SCHEDULE A SCHEDULE OF
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS, TABLE 43-3, NOTE: 6

THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED HEIGHT IN TEH I DISTRICT
SHALL BE TWO TIMES THE WIDTH OF THE STREET
RIGH-OF-WAY ON WHICH IT FRONTS. IF IT FRONTS ON
MORE THAN ONE STREET, THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED
HEIGHT SHALL BE TWO TIMES THE WIDTH OF THE WIDER
STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY (STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY IS
MEASURED FROM THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN STREET
AND A LOT, ALSO REFERRED TO AS FRONT LOT LINE,
SHOWN IN ILLUSTRATION 6 OF ARTICLE II DEFINITIONS
OF THE ZONING CODE).

NEPPERHAN AVE WIDTH: 68.8 FT X 2 = 137.6FT ALLOWED

HEIGHT REGULATIONS
1
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MECHANICAL ROOM WITH ACCESS 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
4.  REFERENCE THE A‐700 SERIES FOR DOOR, GLAZING AND FINISH SCHEDULES.
5.  WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT 

RESISTANCE.
6.  ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDOR SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.
7.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS. ENLARGED PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
8.  GRADE SLAB TO HAVE CONTINUOUS INSULATION 24" BELOW GRADE R‐10 MIN.
9.  LOADING AREA CEILING TO HAVE R‐10 MIN. INSULATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM LOWEST 

LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM. 
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GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM 

LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM.
3.  PROJECT CONTAINERS WILL UTILIZE "ROLL‐OUT" GARBAGE CONTAINERS FOR PRIVATE PICKUP. TRASH CONTAINERS WILL BE STORED WITHIN 

THE BUILDING. 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
4.  REFERENCE THE A‐700 SERIES FOR DOOR, GLAZING AND FINISH SCHEDULES.
5.  WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT 

RESISTANCE.
6.  ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDOR SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.
7.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS. ENLARGED PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
8.  GRADE SLAB TO HAVE CONTINUOUS INSULATION 24" BELOW GRADE R‐10 MIN.
9.  LOADING AREA CEILING TO HAVE R‐10 MIN. INSULATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM LOWEST 

LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM. 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
4.  REFERENCE THE A‐700 SERIES FOR DOOR, GLAZING AND FINISH SCHEDULES.
5.  WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT 

RESISTANCE.
6.  ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDOR SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.
7.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS. ENLARGED PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
8.  GRADE SLAB TO HAVE CONTINUOUS INSULATION 24" BELOW GRADE R‐10 MIN.
9.  LOADING AREA CEILING TO HAVE R‐10 MIN. INSULATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM LOWEST 

LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM. 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
4.  REFERENCE THE A‐700 SERIES FOR DOOR, GLAZING AND FINISH SCHEDULES.
5.  WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT 

RESISTANCE.
6.  ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDOR SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.
7.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS. ENLARGED PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
8.  GRADE SLAB TO HAVE CONTINUOUS INSULATION 24" BELOW GRADE R‐10 MIN.
9.  LOADING AREA CEILING TO HAVE R‐10 MIN. INSULATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM LOWEST 

LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM. 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
4.  REFERENCE THE A‐700 SERIES FOR DOOR, GLAZING AND FINISH SCHEDULES.
5.  WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT 

RESISTANCE.
6.  ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDOR SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.
7.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS. ENLARGED PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
8.  GRADE SLAB TO HAVE CONTINUOUS INSULATION 24" BELOW GRADE R‐10 MIN.
9.  LOADING AREA CEILING TO HAVE R‐10 MIN. INSULATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM LOWEST 

LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM. 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
4.  REFERENCE THE A‐700 SERIES FOR DOOR, GLAZING AND FINISH SCHEDULES.
5.  WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT 

RESISTANCE.
6.  ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDOR SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.
7.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS. ENLARGED PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
8.  GRADE SLAB TO HAVE CONTINUOUS INSULATION 24" BELOW GRADE R‐10 MIN.
9.  LOADING AREA CEILING TO HAVE R‐10 MIN. INSULATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM LOWEST 

LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM. 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
4.  REFERENCE THE A‐700 SERIES FOR DOOR, GLAZING AND FINISH SCHEDULES.
5.  WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT 

RESISTANCE.
6.  ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDOR SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.
7.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS. ENLARGED PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
8.  GRADE SLAB TO HAVE CONTINUOUS INSULATION 24" BELOW GRADE R‐10 MIN.
9.  LOADING AREA CEILING TO HAVE R‐10 MIN. INSULATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM LOWEST 

LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM. 

PROJECT LEAD:

407‐745‐5300

PROJECT TEAM:

© Copyright 201 KIMBERLY DAY McCANN 
ARCHITECT

All Rights Reserved Worldwide

Kimberly Day McCann, AIA
NY. REG.#AR038775

COPYRIGHT STATEMENT
These documents, their contents, and 

the ideas, designs, and concepts 
presented here‐in are the property of 

Kimberly Day McCann and were created 
and developed only for the use on and in 
connection with the project specified 
here‐in. None of the ideas, designs, 

arrangements and plans shall be used by 
or disclosed to any person, firm or 

corporation for any purpose whatsoever 
without the express written permission 

of Kimberly Day McCann.

WARNING: Reproduction here‐of is a 
criminal offense under U.S.C. SEC 506. 
Unauthorized disclosure may constitute 
trade secret misappropiation in violation 
of 1.C24‐2‐41‐1 ET.SEQ and other laws. 
The ideas, arrangements and designs 

here‐in may be patented or be subject of 
a pending patent application.

PROJECT CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:

KIMBERLY
DAY

McCANN
ARCHITECT

DOB STAMP

DOB BSCAN

Seventh Floor Plan

A‐261.00

KDL Capital,
LLC

1345 Avenue of the Americas,
New York, NY 10105

CUBESMART
YONKERS, NY

1060 Nepperhan Ave.
Yonkers, NY 10701

Gilberto Torres

gtorres@eleven18architecture.com

KM, GT, MN, BC

25 OCT 2021

1/8" = 1'‐0"01 SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN

REVISIONS
# DATE DESC.
‐‐ 2021.06.09 PERMIT

SUBMITTAL



DN

02
A-401.00

03
A-401.00

04
A-401.00

01
A-402.00

02
A-402.00

03
A-402.00

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

L

K

J

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

1 5.5

5X5

5X5

5X5

5X5

5X5

5X10 5X10 5X10 5X10 5X10 5X10
5X10

5X10 5X10 5X10 5X10

10X7.510X7.510X7.510X7.5

10X7.5

10X15 10X15
10X15

10X10 10X10

10X7.510X7.510X7.510X7.510X7.5

10X20

10X1510X1510X1510X15

5X10

5X10

5X10

5X10

5X10

5X10

5X10

5X5

5X5

5X105X105X10

10X15

5X10

5X10

10X1510X1510X15 10X15

5X10

5X10

5X10

5X10

5X5

10X10 5X10 5X10 5X10 5X10

10X1510X1510X15

5X7.5

5X105X10

5X10

10X10 10X10 10X10 10X10

10X1010X10 10X10 10X10 10X10

5X5

5X5

10X10
5X5

10X105X10

10X15

10X12.5

10X15 10X15 10X1510X15 10X1510X15
15X12.5

10X7.5

10X15

10X7.5

10X7.5

5X7.5

5'
 - 

0"

10X10 10X10

10X10 10X10 10X10

A-508.00
03

5X10

01
A-401.00

5'
 ‐ 
0"

10X10

5X10
5X5

5' ‐ 0"

5'
 ‐ 
0"

10X7.5

10X1510X1510X15

5X10

10X7.5

10X7.5

10X10

10X10

10X10

5X15

5X5

10X7.5

5X10

5X105' ‐ 0"

5'
 ‐ 
0"

5' ‐ 0"

5'
 ‐ 
0"

5'
 ‐ 
0"

5' ‐ 0"

5' ‐ 0"

5' ‐ 0"

5' ‐ 0"

A-505.00
16

A-505.00
08

10X10

10X10

5X5

5'
 ‐ 
0"

5'
 ‐ 
0"

9'
 ‐ 
4 
1/
4"

61
' ‐
 8
"

14
' ‐
 6
"

29
' ‐
 6
"

163' ‐ 5"

10
6'
 ‐ 
0"

60
' ‐
 6
"

10
' ‐
 0
"

20
' ‐
 0
"

37' ‐ 7" 24' ‐ 2" 102' ‐ 0"

76' ‐ 1 1/2"

D

D

I

I

D

D F

F

D

F

D

D

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
4.  REFERENCE THE A‐700 SERIES FOR DOOR, GLAZING AND FINISH SCHEDULES.
5.  WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT 

RESISTANCE.
6.  ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDOR SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.
7.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS. ENLARGED PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
8.  GRADE SLAB TO HAVE CONTINUOUS INSULATION 24" BELOW GRADE R‐10 MIN.
9.  LOADING AREA CEILING TO HAVE R‐10 MIN. INSULATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1.  BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPE THROUGH THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 14, FROM LOWEST 

LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS TO ALL ROOF SURFACES.
2.  ALL ENCLOSED GROUND FLOOR TO BE SERVED BY 24/7 VIDEO SURVAILLANCE SYSTEM. 
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ROOF PLAN NOTES
1.  REFERENCE SHEET A‐001.00 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL 

REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.
2.  FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL 

DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITIONS 

WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL AND FIRE 
PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

4.  ROOFING SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED AND INSTALLED TO WITHSTAND 
WIND SPEED DESIGN IDENTIFIED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

5.  FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO INSTALL A 
COMPLETE ROOFING SYSTEM,  COMPLETE WITH ALL ACCESSORIES AND INCIDENTALS 
REQURIED BY THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER.

6.  INSTALLER SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATION FROM ROOFING SYSTEM MANUFACTURER 
THAT INSTALLER IS APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION OF SPECIFIED SYSTEM.

7.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS STANDARD WARRANTY AGREEING 
TO PROMPT REPAIR OF LEAKS RESULTING FROM DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR 
WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF 15 YEARS.
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